
 

  
 

Planning 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 7 June 2023 at 1.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton - on - Tees, 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Mick Stoker (Chair) 
Cllr Michelle Bendelow (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Stefan Barnes Cllr Carol Clark 
Cllr John Coulson Cllr Dan Fagan 
Cllr Elsi Hampton Cllr Eileen Johnson 
Cllr Tony Riordan Cllr Andrew Sherris 
Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE Cllr Jim Taylor 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Planning Protocol 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5   Minutes of the meetings which were held on 15 March 
and 12 April 2023 
 

(Pages 11 - 40) 
 

6   21/1270/RET 16-16A Leven Road, Norton, Stockton-on-
Tees Retrospective application for change of use to 
café/hot food takeaway to include the installation of a 
flue and associated abatement system. 
 

(Pages 41 - 58) 
 

7   Local Plan: Housing Supply Assessment (2022 – 2027 
 

(Pages 59 - 76) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Planning 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Sarah Whaley on email sarah.whaley@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 -
[...]
sion, Members will be asked to confirm and then agree the reasons 

upon which they will rely if they vote for refusal of the application 

8. Members vote on the officer recommendation or any alternative motion successfully 

carried 

9. If the decision taken is contrary to officer recommendation, the Planning Officer, and Legal 

Representative are given the appropriate amount of time to discuss whether the protocol for 

decisions contrary to officer recommendation should be invoked and that the committee and 

members of the public be informed of the outcome of that decision 

10. The next application is then debated 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

Planning Committee 
 
A meeting of Planning Committee was held on Wednesday, 15th March, 2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Mick Stoker(Chair), Cllr Andrew Sherris(Vice-Chair), Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Eileen 
Johnson, Cllr Paul Kirton,  Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Mrs Sylvia Walmsley, Cllr Bill Woodhead 
MBE, Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 
Officers:  Julie Butcher, Sarah Whaley (DoCS), Stephanie Landles (D o A&H), Martin Parker, Sarah Wood (D o 
CS,E&C), Elaine Atkinson, Simon Grundy (D o F,D&R),  
 
Also in attendance:   Applicants, Agents and Members of the Public. 
 
Apologies:    Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Steve Matthews JP, Cllr Steve Walmsley 
 
 

P 
49/22 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

P 
50/22 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
In relation to item 22/0080/COU9 St Peters House, Pavilion Shopping Centre, 
Thornaby, TS17 9FF Councillor Sylvia Walmsley informed the Committee that 
she was predetermined. In accordance with Stockton Borough Council’s 
guidance, Councillor Walmsley spoke on the item, however, she left the room 
prior to further debate and did not take part in the vote. 
 
A Point of Order was raised asking about pre-determined councillors. The Head 
of Legal Services advised the meeting that if a member i
[...]
sley, Cllr Bill Woodhead MBE, Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 
Site Visit 11th April 2023 
 
Cllr Mick Stoker(Chair), Cllr Andrew Sherris (Vice - Chair), Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, 
Sylvia Walmsley, Cllr Barry Woodhouse.  
 
Officers:  Julie Butcher, Sarah Whaley (DoCS), Simon Grundy (D o F,D&R), Stephen Donaghy (D o A&H),   
 
Site Visit 11th April 2023 
 
Julie Butcher (DoCS), Simon Grundy (D o F,D&R), 
 
 
Also in attendance:   Applicants, Agents, and Members of the Public. 
 
Apologies:   Cllr Paul Kirton, Cllr Dan Fagan 
 
 

P 
59/22 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

P 
60/22 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

P 
61/22 
 

Planning Protocol 
 
The planning protocol was noted. 
 

P 
62/22 
 

22/2300/FUL 
12 Hartburn Village, Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 5EB 
Application for replacement of existing flat roof with pitched roof to 
include installation of external door of  
existing extension. 
 
 
Prior to the meeting Members visited the site. 
 
Consideration was given to planning application 22/2300/FUL, 12 Hartburn 
Village, Stockton-onTees, TS18 5EB. 
 
Members originally considered the application at the Planning Committee 
meeting which was held on the 15th March 2023 however the application was 
deferred to enable the committee to consider additional information relating to 
public consultation and for a committee site visit to take place.  
 
The neighbouring residents had made additional comments which were detailed 
within the main report. 

Page 33



 

 

 
The application site host dwelling was a detached Victorian period dwelling sited 
within Hartburn’s Conservation Area (covered by Article 4 Directions) in 
Stockton-on-Tees. The application sought planning permission for the 
replacement of an existing flat roof to a rear extension with a mono-pitch roof 
with the installation of a doorway to the existing extension. Revised plans were 
sought to change a hi
[...]
12 January 2023  
UDN-2074-04 REV D 12 January 2023  
UDN_2074_05 12 January 2023  
UDN_2074_05 REV A 12 January 2023  
 
03 Construction activity  
No construction activity shall take place on the premises before 8.00 a.m. on 
weekdays and 9.00a.m on Saturdays nor after 6.00 p.m. on weekdays and 1.00 
p.m. on Saturdays (nor at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays).  
 
04 Multi Use Games Area Lighting - Hours of use  
Notwithstanding details hereby approved, the lighting scheme hereby approved 
which relates to the Multi Use Games Area shall only be used between the 
hours of 4pm - 10pm.  
 
INFORMATIVE OF REASON FOR PLANNING APPROVAL Informative: 
Working Practices The Local Planning Authority found the submitted details 
satisfactory subject to the imposition of appropriate planning conditions and has 
worked in a positive and proactive manner in dealing with the planning 
application. 
 

P 
65/22 
 

1. Appeal - Clear Channel - 22 Prince Regent Street, Stockton-On-Tees, 
TS18 1DB 
22/1342/ADV - DISMISSED 
 
 
The appeal was noted. 
 

 
 

  

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Page 41

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

DELEGATED AGENDA NO 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 7 JUNE 2023  

 REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, 

DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS SERVICES  

 
21/1270/RET 
16-16A Leven Road, Norton, Stockton-on-Tees 
Retrospective application for change of use to café/hot food takeaway to include the 
installation of a flue and associated abatement system.  
 
Expiry Date  9 June 2023 
 
SUMMARY 
The application site is an end of terrace commercial unit, 16-16A Leven Road, Norton which is 
located to the east of Norton High Street. The premises as live within both the boundaries of 
Norton Conservation Area and District Centre.  
 
Planning permission is sought retrospectively for the change of use of the property to a cafe/hot 
food takeaway to include the installation of a flue, following an enforcement complaint and 
investigation.  
 
During the course of the application, the applicant and agent have worked with Planning and 
Environmental Health Officers to agree to a satisfactory odour abatement system, which has 
recently been installed at the site.  
 
The application is referred to planning committee as six letters of objection have been received 
meaning it falls outside of officer’s scheme of delegation.  
 
The application site is situated on the western edge of Norton District it is considered that the 
proposed change of use would not lead to a harmful overconcentration of non-retail units and 
consequently would not undermine the overall vitality or viability of the centre.  
 
The external works to the building therefore revolve around the addition of the associated flue 
which following concerns over its appearance, the applicant has changed so it lays horizontally 
across the roof of the building and it is no longer visible from Leven Road and only a small element 
is visible from the Fox Almshouses.   
 
The proposed unit will be created from an existing single storey commercial premise and a degree 
of activity already occurs within the immediate locality. A flue is proposed to be positioned to the 
rear of the building. The applicant has submitted details of the proposed flue, including noise, 
odour mitigation and servicing and the Council's Environmental Health Unit have been involved in 
discussions with the applicant to secure satisfactory proposals.  

 
For those reasons detailed within the report, the proposal is therefore recommended for approval 
subject to conditions.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That planning application 21/1270/RET  be approved subject to the following conditions and 
informatives;  

Page 47



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Approved Plans 

01  The development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the following approved 
plan(s);  

 
Plan Reference Number Date Received 

TPS001A 10 October 2022 

TPS002A 10 October 2022 

 
Reason:  To define the consent. 

 
Operating Hours  

02 The hereby approved hot food takeaway use (sui generis) shall not be open to customers 
outside the hours of 09:00 - 22:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring residential occupiers.  

 
Service Deliveries to the Premise  

03 No deliveries or associated service vehicles shall serve or visit the Hot Food Takeaway  
outside of the hours of 07:00 - 19:00 Monday to Sunday.  

 
Reason: To prevent noise and disturbance in the interests of the amenity of the 

 
Extraction System Specification 

04 The extraction system hereby approved shall be maintained in accordance with the 
submitted and approved extraction specification details as shown on drawing TPS001A (10 
October 2022) and including the carbon filtration box with pre-filtration and twin carbon 
filters. The extraction system and  carbon filtration box shall be operated and maintained in 
strict accordance with the submitted service agreement (J&T Ventilation Services, dated 1st 
March 2023) for the lifetime of the development.,  

  
Reason: In order to control of odours management, in the interest of the amenity of the 
surrounding area. 

 
Paint colour of odour abatement system  

05 Within one month of the date of this permission, the rear bend (adjacent to the Fox 
Almshouses) of the hereby approved odour abatement system (as indicated on plan 
TPS001A,10 October 2022) shall be painted black and this paint colour shall be retained 
and maintained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason; In the interests of the visual amenity of the conservation area and adjacent listed 
buildings The Fox Almshouses. 

 
 
INFORMATIVE OF REASON FOR PLANNING APPROVAL 
 
Informative: Working Practices 
The Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner and sought solutions 
to problems arising in dealing with the planning application by gaining additional information 
required to assess the scheme and by the identification and imposition of appropriate planning 
conditions. 
 
 

Page 48



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. The planning application was submitted following a planning enforcement investigation.  
 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
2. The application site is an end of terrace commercial unit, 16-16A Leven Road, Norton which is 

located to the east of Norton High Street.  
 

3. To the east is 14 Leven Road which is currently in use as a newsagents.  To the north are the 
grade II listed Fox Almshouses, whilst located to the south and west are the residential 
properties of Leven Road.  
 

4. The premises as live within both the boundaries of Norton Conservation Area and District 
Centre. 
 
 

PROPOSAL 
5. Planning permission is sought retrospectively for the change of use of the property to a 

cafe/hot food takeaway to include the installation of a flue.  
 

6. During the course of the application, the applicant and agent have worked with Planning and 
Environmental Health Officers to agree to a satisfactory odour abatement system, which has 
recently been installed at the site.  
 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
7. The following consultees were notified and the associated comments were received (in 

summary); 
 

Environmental Health Unit - I have checked the documentation provided, including the 
submitted Noise Report (16/12/2021, Ref 6991RD) which was requested from the applicant to 
assess the level of noise from the flue and air conditioning unit that has been installed on the 
roof of the premises. 
 
I am satisfied that the recommendations in the report will ensure there is "No Observable 
Effect" upon the nearest residential receptors as a result of noise from the units. I would have 
no objection to approval of the applicatio
[...]
e proposal would not adversely impact upon 
highway safety.  

 
Residual Matters;  

33. Concerns expressed with regards to additional flues and extraction units which have been 
erected at other premises on Leven Road are noted and have been picked up through the 
planning enforcement process. Such matters have no bearing on the outcome of this 
application which has been amended to make it acceptable in planning terms.  
 

34. Matters relating to grease on the pavement along Leven Road are noted and where picked up 
directly between Environmental Health and the applicant, no new recent complaints on this 
issue have been raised via the planning application.   

 
35. For clarity, the roof of the premise is not to be used for additional seating. 
 
 
 

 

Page 56



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CONCLUSION 
36. In view of the above, the proposed development subject to those conditions recommended 

within the report, are considered to adequately mitigate the visual impacts on the character of 
the area and setting of the listed buildings. Additional measures to reduce odour have also 
been installed and these are all controlled along with the maintenance/servicing arrangements, 
ensuring satisfactory levels of residential amenity for surrounding residents.   
 

37. The proposal is therefore recommended for approval subject to those considerations identified 
in the report above.  
 

 
Director of Finance, Development and Business Services 
Contact Officer Simon Grundy   Telephone No  01642 528550   
 
WARD AND WARD COUNCILLORS 
Ward   Norton North (Pre May 2023) 
Ward Councillor  Councillor S I Nelson LLB(Hons) BA (Hons) 
Ward Councillor  Councillor Lisa Evans 
 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Implications:  
No known implications  
 
Environmental Implications:  
The implications of the application in respect of visual impact, odour and noise have been 
considered and as set out within the report, the application is considered to be satisfacto
[...]
(blank)
21/1053/COU (blank) (blank) 412 Thornaby Road, Thornaby 1 0 (blank) (blank)
21/2318/RET (blank) (blank) Sutton Arms, Darlington Road, Elton 1 0 (blank) (blank)
21/3062/COU (blank) (blank) Flat 6 Durham Road Wolviston 1 0 (blank) (blank)

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 74



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

DELEGATED AGENDA NO 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 7 JUNE 2023 

 REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE, DEVELOPMENT & 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

 
 
Local Plan: Housing Supply Assessment (2022 – 2027)  
 

 

SUMMARY 
This report provides members with an update on the level of housing supply in the Borough  
based on the 5 years starting from 1st April 2021 (2022 – 2027). 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
Members are recommended to note the contents of this report 
 
BACKGROUND 
This report provides members with an update on housing supply and delivery in the Borough. The 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is clear that the implications of not being able to 
demonstrate a five-year housing supply or pass the housing delivery test are that the NPPF 
‘Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development’ will apply to planning applications. 
 
The Council adopted the current Local Plan on the 30th January 2019, following an independent 
examination which identified that the Local Plan was a ‘sound’ document.  
 
The NPPF requires Council’s to update the five-year supply annually with updates published  since 
the Local Plan was adopted. Appendix A of this report includes a further assessment which covers 
the period 2022 – 2027 and identifies 5.21 years of housing supply. 
 
The report also identifies that the annual report is delayed following the imposition of Nutrient 
Neutrality and advise from DLUHC on what adjustments may be allowed for the purposes of 
housing land supply calculations, having not been published. In order to undertake this 
assessment a review of developments constrained by this issue have been considered and 
adjusted accordingly.  
 
Government have not published revised Housing Delivery Test results for 2022 as yet following the 
consultation on planning reforms, and the latest figure remains that for 2021, in which the Housing 
Delivery Test for the Borough was 185% (a delivery of 2389 dwellings vs a requirement of 1291 
dwellings).   
 
 
Director of Finance, Development & Business Services 
Contact Officer David Bage 
 
WARD AND WARD COUNCILLORS 
Ward   All wards 
Ward Councillor  All Councillors 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Implications: None 

Page 75



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Environmental Implications: All environmental considerations have been addressed in the main 
body of the report 
 
Human Rights Implications: The provisions of the European Convention of Human Rights 1950 
have been taken into account in the preparation of this report. 
 
Community Safety Implications: The provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 have been taken into account in the preparation of this report 
 
Background Papers; National Planning Policy Framework; Adopted Local Plan; Planning 
application files. 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Planning Protocol
	5 Minutes of the meetings which were held on 15 March and 12 April 2023
	12th April 23

	6 21/1270/RET 16-16A Leven Road, Norton, Stockton-on-Tees Retrospective application for change of use to café/hot food takeaway to include the installation of a flue and associated abatement system.
	App 2
	App 3
	INITIAL DOCUMENT TEMPLATE

	7 Local Plan: Housing Supply Assessment (2022 – 2027
	app 2
	app 3
	INITIAL DOCUMENT TEMPLATE




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Planning Committee was held on Wednesday 7 June 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Mick Stoker (Chair), Cllr Michelle Bendelow (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Stefan Barnes, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Dan Fagan, 
Cllr Elsi Hampton, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr 
Andrew Sherris, Cllr Nigel Cooke, Cllr Jim Taylor, Cllr Sylvia 
Walmsley and Cllr Barry Woodhouse. 
 

Officers: 
 

Simon Grundy (DoF,D&R), Stephen Donaghy (DoA&H), Martin 
Parker (DoCS,E&C), Julie Butcher and Sarah Whaley (DoCS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Applicants, Agents and Members of the Public.   

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE. 
 

 
P/1/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

P/2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

P/3/23 Planning Protocol 
 

The planning protocol was noted. 
 

P/4/23 Minutes of the meetings which were held on 15 March and 12 April 2023 
 
Consideration was given to the Planning Committee minutes from the meetings which 
were held on 15 March and 12 April 2023 for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair. 
 

P/5/23 21/1270/RET 16-16A Leven Road, Norton, Stockton-on-Tees Retrospective 
application for change of use to café/hot food takeaway to include the 
installation of a flue and associated abatement system. 
 
Consideration was given to a retrospective planning application 21/1270/RET for 16-
16A Leven Road, Norton, Stockton-on-Tees. 
 
The application site was an end of terrace commercial unit, 16-16A Leven Road, 
Norton which was located to the east of Norton High Street. The premises lay within 
both the boundaries of Norton Conservation Area and District Centre. 
 
Planning permission was sought retrospectively for the change of use of the property 
to a cafe/hot food takeaway to include the installation of a flue, following an 
enforcement complaint and investigation. 



 
During the course of the application, the applicant and agent had worked with 
Planning and Environmental Health Officers to agree a satisfactory odour abatement 
system, which had recently been installed at the site. 
 
The application was referred to planning committee as six letters of objection had 
been received meaning it fell outside of officer’s scheme of delegation. 
 
The consultees that had been notified and the comments that had been received were 
detailed within the main report. 
 
Neighbours were notified and the comments received were detailed within the main 
report. 
 
The planning policies and material planning considerations that were relevant to the 
consideration of the application were contained within the main report. 
 
The Planning Officers report concluded that the proposed development subject to 
those conditions recommended within the main report, were considered to adequately 
mitigate the visual impacts on the character of the area and setting of the listed 
buildings. Additional measures to reduce odour had also been installed and these 
were all controlled along with the maintenance/servicing arrangements, ensuring 
satisfactory levels of residential amenity for surrounding residents. 
 
The proposal was therefore recommended for approval subject to those 
considerations as detailed within the main report. 
 
The Applicants Agent attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to make 
representation. His comments could be summarised as follows: 
 
- The principal application was for a change of use and was in line with policy and was 
the same as others in the area. 
 
- A lot of time had been spent on mitigating against odour and noise with a state-of-
the-art filtration system and since installation no complaints had been received. 
 
- The filtration box was a complicated system which would be regularly serviced, and 
which would be conditioned and maintained by a service management plan. 
 
- All concerns had been mitigated with the main concern being the extraction flue, 
which had since been changed from a vertical to horizontal flue and was less visible to 
neighbouring properties. 
 
- It was noted that Highways had not submitted any objections. 
 
Ward Councillor, Councillor Steve Nelson attended the meeting and was given the 
opportunity to make representation. His comments could be summarised as follows: 
 
- Councillor Nelson informed the Committee that he was speaking on his and Ward 
Councillor Lisa Evans behalf. 
 



- The issues surrounding the application site had been ongoing for over three years 
which both Cllrs Evans and Nelson had been involved with matters and concerns 
which had been raised by residents. 
 
- Several site visits had taken place alongside officers, where noise and smells had 
been witnessed, and since the new system had been installed the noise and smells 
still persisted which required addressing. It was noted however that since the new 
installation ward councillors had not been contacted by residents. 
 
Objectors attended the meeting and were given the opportunity to make 
representation. Their comments could be summarised as follows: 
 
- Since the installation of the new flue / filtration system, residents were still 
experiencing smells and noise. The smell was getting into people’s homes, on peoples 
clean washing and was preventing some from sitting in and enjoying their gardens. 
 
- Some residents felt the smells were escaping from the kitchen due to the kitchen 
door being constantly opened for delivery drivers to collect takeaway food. 
 
- It was suggested that delivery drivers should collect food from the same place as 
customers at the front of the premise. 
 
- The noise residents were experiencing was a constant buzzing / humming that 
carried on long after the premise closed for business. 
 
- Some residents felt that if the issues concerning the smell was eliminated then they 
would be ok for the business to operate. 
 
- The flue was still visible from some neighbouring properties. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions / make comments. These could 
be summarised as follows: - 
 
- As smells and noise were still posing a problem a suggestion was made that a 
condition be added to prevent the kitchen door being wedged open. 
 
- Questions were raised in terms of how the premise had been allowed to, operate for 
three years without the appropriate planning permission and what had the Council 
been doing during this time? 
 
- As detailed within the officer’s report at paragraph 33 ‘Residual Matters’ Members 
sought clarity as to how many more of these retrospective applications would come to 
this committee after being picked up by planning enforcement? 
 
- Clarity was sought as to what the accumulative noise / smells would be from the 
pizza shop and neighbouring bakery. 
 
- Officers were asked what the material planning considerations were for granting 
planning permission for a change of use from café to pizza takeaway? 
 
- The impact of the noise and smells on the amenity of the area was discussed and a 
suggestion was made that Members visit the premises to appreciate this better prior to 
a decision being made. 



 
- Was the noise only prevalent when the system was purged and if so, could it be 
conditioned that the system be purged at set times to reduce disturbance to nearby 
properties? 
 
- Questions were raised relating to how noise was measured when officers visited the 
site. Was the noise measured in and out of the premises, and was the door closed? 
 
- Members asked if the door was being opened for the comfort of the kitchen staff or 
for delivery staff? 
 
- Clarification was sought that if Members were minded conditioning a self-closing 
door, would this apply to all external doors or just the kitchen door? 
 
- Officers were asked to confirm if residents had been consulted about the application. 
 
Officers were given the opportunity to respond to comments/issues raised. Their 
responses could be summarised as follows: - 
 
- Officers confirmed to Members that a condition could be considered for a self-closing 
door to mitigate against odour escaping from the premises. 
 
- It was explained that this particular planning application was submitted in 2021 and 
did not have the flue on the plan, however the premise had been operating prior to 
this. The alternative was officers refuse the application and risk losing at appeal, 
therefore a softer approach was adopted to reach a successful conclusion for all. 
 
- It was confirmed that there was another premise on Leven Road with a retrospective 
application relating to an air-conditioning unit and another premise where negotiations 
were on going to get a flue removed. 
 
- Where questions had been raised relating to accumulative noise, officers confirmed 
that the bakery was not using the oven flue, however in terms of the application site, 
officers had attended the premises three to four times and asked the applicant to turn 
up the system to its highest speed where noise was witnessed, however when 
operating at 50% speed, there was no audible noise. The only audible noise was 
when the system was purged. The system was suitable for stronger smelling 
takeaway odours than that of a pizza shop therefore making it suitable for the 
application site. 
 
- Members briefly discussed the material planning considerations to be considered 
when granting planning permission from a cafe to a pizza takeaway. The main 
changes were around the impact of the flue from a visual and amenity perspective. 
 
- The last time officers visited the application site the system was inaudible when 
operated at the agreed level with the client, however when the system is purged it 
does hum, however this is not loud. 
 
- In terms of purging, this could not be conditioned to set times as this would need to 
be undertaken as and when required, for example if a pizza was burnt. 
 
- If Members wished to add a condition for a self-closing mechanism on the door, then 
this could be included and would be enforceable. 



 
- The system was intelligently designed, and with the correct management plan in 
place then all issues relating to noise, and smells would be successfully managed. 
 
- The Committee were informed that the noise was from external parts of the building 
and not from the door being opened, these were separate issues. 
 
- It was confirmed that the system extracted from the building to nullify odour and the 
door being left open could be a contribution to odours escaping. 
 
-In terms of staff comfort, this was the responsibility of the management of the 
premise, for example the provision of fans for staff. 
 
- It was clarified that residents had been consulted at the at the beginning of the 
application process which was required by policy / planning law. 
 
- Officers explained that should Members be minded conditioning a self-closing 
mechanism, then it would make sense to condition all external doors. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that a condition be included so that all external 
doors to the premise be fitted with self-closing devices to prevent the egress of odour 
and noise 
 
A vote took place, and the motion was carried. 
 
A vote then took place, and the application was approved with the additional condition 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED that planning application 21/1270/RET be approved subject to the 
following conditions and informatives; 
 
Approved Plans 
01 The development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the following 
approved plan(s); 
 
Plan Reference Number Date Received 
TPS001A 10 October 2022 
TPS002A 10 October 2022 
 
02.Operating Hours 
The hereby approved hot food takeaway use (sui generis) shall not be open to 
customers outside the hours of 09:00 - 22:00 Monday to Sunday. 
 
03. Service Deliveries to the Premise 
No deliveries or associated service vehicles shall serve or visit the Hot Food 
Takeaway outside of the hours of 07:00 - 19:00 Monday to Sunday. 
 
04. Extraction System Specification 
The extraction system hereby approved shall be maintained in accordance with the 
submitted and approved extraction specification details as shown on drawing 
TPS001A (10 October 2022) and including the carbon filtration box with pre-filtration 
and twin carbon filters. The extraction system and carbon filtration box shall be 



operated and maintained in strict accordance with the submitted service agreement 
(J&T Ventilation Services, dated 1st March 2023) for the lifetime of the development. 
 
05. Paint colour of odour abatement system 
Within one month of the date of this permission, the rear bend (adjacent to the Fox 
Almshouses) of the hereby approved odour abatement system (as indicated on plan 
TPS001A,10 October 2022) shall be painted black and this paint colour shall be 
retained and maintained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
06. Egress of odour 
Notwithstanding the submitted information, within one month of the date of this 
permission, all external doors to the premise shall be fitted with self-closing devices to 
prevent the egress of odour and noise. All self-closing mechanisms shall be remain 
unimpeded at all times, be maintained in a satisfactory working condition and be 
retained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
INFORMATIVE OF REASON FOR PLANNING APPROVAL Informative: Working 
Practices The Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
and sought solutions to problems arising in dealing with the planning application by 
gaining additional information required to assess the scheme and by the identification 
and imposition of appropriate planning conditions. 
 

P/6/23 Local Plan: Housing Supply Assessment (2022 – 2027 
 
Members were asked to consider and note a report that provided Members with an 
update on the level of housing supply in the Borough based on the 5 years starting 
from 1 April 2021 (2022 – 2027). 
 
This report provided Members with an update on housing supply and delivery in the 
Borough. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was clear that the 
implications of not being able to demonstrate a five-year housing supply or pass the 
housing delivery test were that the NPPF ‘Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 
Development’ would apply to planning applications. 
 
The Council adopted the current Local Plan on the 30th January 2019, following an 
independent examination which identified that the Local Plan was a ‘sound’ document. 
 
The NPPF required Council’s to update the five-year supply annually with updates 
published since the Local Plan was adopted. Appendix A of the main report included a 
further assessment which covered the period 2022 – 2027 and identified 5.21 years of 
housing supply. 
 
The report also identified that the annual report was delayed following the imposition 
of Nutrient Neutrality and advise from DLUHC on what adjustments may be allowed 
for the purposes of housing land supply calculations, having not been published. In 
order to undertake this assessment a review of developments constrained by this 
issue have been considered and adjusted accordingly. 
 
Government had not published revised Housing Delivery Test results for 2022 as yet 
following the consultation on planning reforms, and the latest figure remained that for 
2021, in which the Housing Delivery Test for the Borough was 185% (a delivery of 
2389 dwellings vs a requirement of 1291 dwellings). 
 



Agreed that Members note the report. 
 


